

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBRA JONES AND ARDEN C. POST, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS THE NATURAL PARENTS OF TODD
R. MURRAY; DEBRA JONES, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF TODD R.
MURRAY, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE HEIRS OF
TODD R. MURRAY,

Petitioners,

v.

VANCE NORTON, VERNAL CITY POLICE OFFICER
IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
VERNAL CITY, A MUNICIPALITY IN UTAH; DAVE
SWENSON, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; CRAIG
YOUNG, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; REX OLSEN,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; JEFF CHUGG, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; ANTHONY BYRON,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; BEVAN WATKINS,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; TROY SLAUGH, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; SEAN DAVIS, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; UINTAH COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRANCES C. BASSETT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY RASMUSSEN

THOMAS W. FREDERICKS

JEREMY PATTERSON

FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP

1900 Plaza Drive

Louisville, CO 80027

(303) 673-9600

fbassett@ndnlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF PARTIES IN THE TENTH CIRCUIT.	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.	1
CITATION OF DECISION.	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
TREATIES AND STATUTES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual and Procedural History.	4
A. The Historical, Legal, and Jurisdictional Context.	4
B. The Police Pursuit and Murray’s Fatal Shooting	5
1. The Hill and Escarpment Terrain Where Murray Was Shot	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Detective Norton’s Disappearance Over the Hill	8
3. Conflicting Evidence on Whether Any Officer Other Than Norton Witnessed Murray’s Shooting	9
C. The Spoliation of Critical Evidence	11
D. The Basis for Federal Jurisdiction	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	13
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS GRANTED UNDER THE UTE TREATIES OF 1863 AND 1868 CANNOT BE VINDICATED UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 IS CONTRARY TO THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING INDIVIDUAL TREATY RIGHTS AND IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ON THE INTERPRETATION OF TREATY RIGHTS	14
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CREATED AN EXCEPTION TO A LITIGANT’S DUTY TO AVOID SPOILIATION SANCTIONS THAT IS CONTRARY TO ALL OTHER CASE LAW	20
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY AFFIRMING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED UPON HOW IT PREDICTED A JURY WOULD HAVE DECIDED THE CASE AFTER BEING PRESENTED WITH CONFLICTING EVIDENCE ON MATERIAL FACTS.	25
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 29, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER AND MEMORANDUM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION, FILED MARCH 7, 2014.....	35a
APPENDIX C — ORDER AND MEMORANDUM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION, FILED MARCH 7, 2014.....	121a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION, FILED MARCH 7, 2014.....	148a
APPENDIX E — ORDER AND MEMORANDUM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION, FILED MARCH 29, 2013	151a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION, FILED JULY 26, 2010	159a
APPENDIX G — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 24, 2016.	177a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	26, 28
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Burris v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 1787 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	26
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	19
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	19
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 336 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1964)	33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)	20-21
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	16
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 663 F. Supp. 682 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	26
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	29
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	19
<i>Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Soc. of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Felter</i> , 752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 169 (1947).....	17
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1451, 194 L. Ed. 2d 575 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985.	3, 13
Utah Constitution, art. III, § 2	4
Utah Enabling Act of 1894.	4
Ute Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 619	14, 17
§ 10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 10A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2726 (3d ed.)	33
1 Charles Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> 900 (1904).	3
James D. Leach, <i>Bad Men among the Whites Claims after Richard v. United States</i> , 43 New. Mex. L. Rev. 533	17
Jamie S. Gorelick, Stephen Marzen, Lawrence Solum, <i>Destruction of Evidence</i> 4 (1989)	11
